

\$~18

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 571/2017

JAGDIP KAUR

..... Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Amrit Kaur Oberoi , Adv.

versus

MANBIR SINGH OBEROI & ORS

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Akhil Anand, Adv. For D-6

**CORAM:**

**SH. VIJAY SHANKAR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR  
(JUDICIAL)**

**ORDER**

% **31.07.2019**

**I.A.No.10277/2019 under Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of the plaintiff for condonation of delay in filing the replication to the written statement of defendant no.6;**

**I.A.No.10278/2019 under Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of the plaintiff for condonation of delay in filing the replication to the written statement of defendant no.1 and**

**I.A.No.10279/2019 under Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of the plaintiff for condonation of delay in filing the replication to the written statement of defendant no.7**

Replications to the written statement of the defendant no.1, 6 & 7 stated to be returned under objection. Counsel for the plaintiff seeks time for taking appropriate steps in this regard.

It is submitted by counsel for the parties that by way of present applications, the plaintiff has prayed for condonation of delay beyond the period of 45 days and in terms of Rule 5 Chapter VII of Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018, the aforesaid applications be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed and they will make appropriate submissions before the Hon'ble Court in this regard.

List the matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed i.e., **11<sup>th</sup> September, 2019.**

**VIJAY SHANKAR (DHJS)  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**JULY 31, 2019/nk**