

\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS (OS) 571/2017

JAGDIP KAUR

.....Plaintiff

Represented by: Ms. Manjit S. Oberoi, Advocate.

versus

MANBIR SINGH OBEROI

..... Defendant

Represented by: Mr. Abhishek Singh, Adv. for D-1.
Mr. Madhur Sapra, Adv. for D-3&4.
Mr. Sanjeev Goyal, Adv. for D-5.
Mr. Himanshu Vij, Mr. Akhil Anand,
Advs. for D-6.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MUKTA GUPTA

ORDER

%

16.06.2020

The hearing has been conducted through Video Conferencing.

I.A. 4499/2020(exemption from filing attested affidavit and court fees)

1. By this application the applicant seeks exemption from filing the affidavit and court fees.
2. Affidavit in support of the application and court fee be filed within 72 hours of the resumption of the normal Court functioning.
3. Application is disposed of.

I.A. 4498/2020(under Order XXXII Rule 15 CPC-seeking appointment of guardian ad-litem and court receiver for the plaintiff – by D-1.)

1. By this application the defendant No.1 who is the son of the plaintiff seeks appointment of a guardian ad-litem for the plaintiff and a receiver for her properties, as the plaintiff is not in a position to handle her affairs as also

the property.

2. Notice. Learned counsel for the plaintiff/ non-applicant accepts notice.
3. Notice in the application is also accepted by Mr. Himanshu Vij, Advocate on behalf of defendant No.6; Mr. Sanjay Goyal, Advocate on behalf of defendant No.5 and Mr. Madhur Sapra, Advocate on behalf of defendant No.3 and 4.
4. None appears for defendant No.2.
5. Learned counsel for the applicant will serve a copy of the application on defendant No.2.
6. Replies if any by the other defendants will be filed within two weeks. Rejoinder within one week thereafter.
7. This Court has already noted that the plaintiff is not in a position to reply completely to the queries and prima facie it is apparent that at this stage plaintiff is not in a position to file a valid affidavit before this Court.
8. To overcome this situation all the latest medical reports of the plaintiff will be filed before this Court.
9. In the meantime SHO Vasant Vihar will also depute a Lady Officer who will visit the plaintiff and submit a status report as regards her health condition before the next date of hearing.
10. List on 9th July, 2020.
11. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

MUKTA GUPTA, J.

JUNE 16, 2020
'ga'