

\$~6

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS (OS) 571/2017

JAGDIP KAUR .....Plaintiff

Represented by: None.

versus

MANBIR SINGH OBEROI & ORS ..... Defendant

Represented by: Mr. Abhishek Singh, Adv. for D-1.  
Mr. Madhur Sapra, Adv. for D-3&4.  
Mr.. Sanjeev Goyal, Adv. for D-5.  
Mr. Himanshu Vij, Mr. Akhil Anand,  
Advs. for D-6.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MUKTA GUPTA**

**ORDER**

% **09.07.2020**

The hearing has been conducted through Video Conferencing.

I.A. 4498/2020(under Order XXXII Rule 15 CPC-seeking appointment of guardian ad-litem and court receiver for the plaintiff - by D-1)

1. By this application the defendant No.1 who is the son of the plaintiff seeks appointment of a guardian ad-litem for the plaintiff and a receiver for her properties.
2. Though learned counsel for the defendant No.1, defendant No.3 & 4, defendant No.5 and 6 are present, none appears on behalf of the plaintiffs.
3. A phone call has been received to the Court Master of this Court informing that the learned counsel for the plaintiff is suffering from COVID-19 and thus not in a position to appear.
4. Consequently, the application is adjourned to 31<sup>st</sup> July, 2020.

5. In the meantime, SHO Vasant Vihar will file the status report in terms of the order dated 16<sup>th</sup> June, 2020.
6. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

**MUKTA GUPTA, J.**

**JULY 09, 2020**  
**'ga'**