



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 571/2017; I.As. 12006/2017, 15087/2017, 5008-5009/2018, 5102/2018, 16489/2019, 799/2020, 4498/2020, 6219/2020, 6416/2020, 9084/2020, 3144/2021, 8863-8864/2021, 10202-10203/2021 & 14095/2021

JAGDIP KAUR

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Snehal Kaila & Ms. Kanika
Agnihotri, Advs. for P-1(A).

versus

MANBIR SINGH OBEROI & ORS

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Kunal Prakash, Adv. for D-1.
Mr. Kapil Bakshi, Adv. for D-2
(through VC).
None for D-3 & 4.
Mr. Sanjeev Goyal, Adv. for LR of
D-5 (through VC).
Mr. Divij Kumar, Ms. Rajnandini
Singh, Advs. for D-6 (through
VC).
None for D-7 & 8.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

ORDER

06.01.2023

%

**I.A. No. 17090/2022 (under Order XXII Rule 4 CPC
seeking impleadment of LRs of defendant no.5, moved by
plaintiff)**

1. It is submitted that main matter is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 11.01.2023.
2. As per office noting, vakalatnama filed vide diary no. 2083426 dated 21.12.2022 was returned under objection.



3. Mr. Sanjeev Goel, Ld. Counsel for LR for defendant no.5 submits that he has removed objections in vakalatnama filed on behalf of LR of defendant no.2 vide above said diary no.2083426 dated 21.12.2022 day before yesterday, however, the same does not find mention in the office noting. Ld. Counsel assures that he will take appropriate steps for placing the same on record. Let appropriate steps be taken as per law.
4. Ld. Counsels for defendants no.1, 3, 4 & 6 and Ld. Counsel for LRs for defendant no.5 already submitted that the said defendants did not want to file any reply to the captioned IA and they have no objection if same is allowed.
5. Ld. Counsel for defendant no.2 submits that defendant no.2 does not wish to file any reply to the captioned IA and has no objection if the same is allowed.
6. Right to sue survives against LR of deceased defendant no.5. For the reasons stated in the application and in view of submissions on behalf of both the parties, LR of defendant no.5 as mentioned in para 7 of the application is brought on record. The application stands allowed and amended memo of parties filed alongwith the application be taken on record.
7. The captioned IA stands disposed off accordingly.

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 06, 2023/v

Click here to check corrigendum, if any