



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 571/2017 & CRL.M.A.10504/2023, I.As. 12006/2017, 15087/2017, 5008/2018, 5009/2018, 5102/2018, 16489/2019, 799/2020, 4498/2020, 6219/2020, 6416/2020, 9084/2020, 3144/2021, 8863/2021, 8864/2021, 10202/2021, 10203/2021, 14095/2021

LATE JAGDIP KAUR & ORS. Plaintiffs

Through: Ms. Kanika Agnihotri, Mr. Amer Vaid & Ms. Snehal Kaila, Advocates.

versus

MANBIR SINGH OBEROI & ORS Defendants

Through: Mr. Vivek Sood, Senior Advocate with Mr. Kunal Prakash, Ms. Manya Sharma & Mr. Shashwat Bhardwaj, Advocates for D-1.
Ms. Sanjana Manchanda, Advocate for D-2. [M::-9911368854]
Mr. Madhur Sapra, Advocate for D-3 & 4. [M:_ 9810955755]
Mr. Sanjeev Goyal, Advocate for LR of D-5.
Ms. Sandhya Chawla, Advocate for D-8.
Mr. Tushar Jaiswal, Ms. Akshita Jain & Mr. R.K. Sinha, Advocates.
Mr. Rajnish Kumar Jha, Advocate [M:-9968954570] for Deepali Kaur Mccloe & Ms. Kanchan Kaur.
Mr. Divij Kumar & Mr. Shivanag , Advocates.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

CS(OS) 571/2017

Page 1 of 2



ORDER
20.04.2023

%

1. Pursuant to the order dated 11.01.2023, Mr. Rajnish Kumar Jha, learned counsel, appears on behalf of Ms. Deepali Kaur McCloe and Ms. Kanchan Kaur. He submits that the aforesaid noticees oppose the relief sought by the plaintiffs and therefore wish to be transposed as defendants in the suit. Ms. Deepali Kaur McCloe and Ms. Kanchan Kaur, who are at present impleaded as plaintiffs No. 1(b) and 1(c) are therefore transposed as defendants in the suit. The plaintiff is directed to file an amended memo of parties within two weeks.
2. Mr. Jha is at liberty to file his *vakalatnama* within four weeks. As the aforesaid persons were already impleaded as plaintiffs in the suit, formal service of summons is not required. They are at liberty to file their written statements within 30 days from today alongwith affidavits of admission/denial of the plaintiff's documents.
3. The plaintiff may file a replication within 15 days thereafter, alongwith affidavit of admission/denial of the written statements filed by them.
4. List before the Joint Registrar on 29.05.2023 for completion of pleadings in the suit and in pending applications, for admission/denial of documents and marking of exhibits. Any pending applications which are within the power delegated to the Joint Registrar may also be taken up on that date.
5. List before the Court on 22.08.2023.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

APRIL 20, 2023/'pv'/'