



\$~O-66

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 571/2017**

**LATE JAGDIP KAUR & ORS.**

**.....Plaintiff**

Through: Ms. Kanika Agnihotri and Mr. Amer  
Vaid, Advs for LR(1)(A).

versus

**MANBIR SINGH OBEROI & ORS**

**.....Defendants**

Through: Ms. Aastha Dhawan, Mr. Aditya  
Sharma and Ms. Shaini Bhardwaj,  
Advocates for D-1.

Mr. Upwan Dhawan, Adv for Mr.  
Madhur Sapra, Adv. for D-3 and D-4.  
Mr. Abhishek Ghai, Advocate for D-  
6.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV**

**ORDER**

**%**

**23.07.2025**

**I.A. 14459/2025 (BY DEFENDANT 1 – FOR EARLY HEARING FOR  
I.A. NO. 10077/2024)**

1. Heard.
2. The Court does not find any reason to prepone the date of hearing I.A. NO. 10077/2024, as the matter is already coming up for hearing on 19.09.2025.
3. Accordingly, the application stands dismissed.

**I.A. 17386/2025 (BY LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE 1(A) – DIRECT  
COURT RECIVER TO HAND OVER SUBJECT PROPERTY TO  
APPLICANT)**



4. Heard.
5. Issue notice.
6. Learned counsel appearing for the defendants, as afore-noted in the memo of appearance, accept notice on behalf of their respective parties.
7. Let steps be taken by the applicant to serve the remaining defendants through all permissible modes.
8. List this application for consideration on 09.10.2025.

**PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J**

**JULY 23, 2025**

aks/mj