



\$~50

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 571/2017, CRL.M.A. 10504/2023, I.A. 12006/2017, I.A. 5008/2018, I.A. 5009/2018, I.A. 5102/2018, I.A. 16489/2019, I.A. 799/2020, I.A. 6219/2020, I.A. 9084/2020, I.A. 10202/2021, I.A. 14095/2021, I.A. 10858/2023, I.A. 10859/2023, I.A. 14451/2023, I.A. 15814/2023, I.A. 18828/2023, I.A. 4304/2024, I.A. 10077/2024, I.A. 10758/2024, I.A. 39423/2024, I.A. 17386/2025 & O.A. 98/2023

LATE JAGDIP KAUR & ORS. ....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Sunil Kumar Gandhi, Mr. Rahul Dubey, Ms. Akriti Singh and Ms. Barnita Singh Roy, Advs. for Plaintiff-1A

Mob: 9810122555

Email: [litigation@lexindis.com](mailto:litigation@lexindis.com)

versus

MANBIR SINGH OBEROI & ORS. ....Defendants

Through: Mr. Shiv Charan Garg, Ms. Jahanvi Garg, Mr. Imran Khan, Advocates for D-1 along with D-1 in person (M:9811061563)

Mr. Lokesh Bhola and Mr. Jagrit Ahuja, Advs. for D-2 (Through VC)

Mr. Abhishek Ghai, Advocate for D-6 (M:8377090210)

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA**

**ORDER**  
**24.03.2026**

%

**CS(OS) 571/2017**

1. At the outset, learned counsel appearing for the plaintiff-1A seeks discharge on behalf of Ms. Kanika Agnihotri, Advocate.



2. Mr. Rahul Dubey, Advocate, puts in appearance on behalf of the plaintiff-1A.

3. Accordingly, Ms. Kanika Agnihotri, Advocate, is discharged from the case.

**I.A. 10077/2024 & I.A. 5008/2018**

4. Learned counsels for defendant no. 1 and defendant no. 6 have argued the aforesaid applications.

5. Learned counsel for the plaintiffs submits that he has recently been engaged and seeks accommodation for today.

6. For arguments on behalf of the plaintiffs, re-notify on 24<sup>th</sup> April, 2026, in Top Ten Matters in the *Advance List*.

**MINI PUSHKARNA, J**

**MARCH 24, 2026/sk/au**