



\$~3

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ CS(OS) 571/2017, CRL.M.A. 10504/2023, I.A. 12006/2017, I.A. 5008/2018, I.A. 5009/2018, I.A. 5102/2018, I.A. 16489/2019, I.A. 799/2020, I.A. 6219/2020, I.A. 9084/2020, I.A. 10202/2021, I.A. 14095/2021, I.A. 10858/2023, I.A. 10859/2023, I.A. 14451/2023, I.A. 15814/2023, I.A. 18828/2023, I.A. 4304/2024, I.A. 10077/2024, I.A. 10758/2024, I.A. 39423/2024, I.A. 17386/2025, O.A. 98/2023 & I.A. 11356/2026

LATE JAGDIP KAUR & ORS.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Ms. Ruchi Jain, Ms. Akriti Singh and  
Ms. Barnita Sinha Roy, Advs. for P-  
1A  
M: 914010528  
Email: barnita.roy@lexindis.com

versus

MANBIR SINGH OBEROI & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Shiv Charan Garg, Mr. Imran  
Khan and Ms. Jahanvi Garg, Advs.  
for D-1  
M: 9811061563  
Email: [shivcharangarg@gmail.com](mailto:shivcharangarg@gmail.com)  
Mr. Rajnish Kumar Jha, Adv. for D-9  
and 10 (Through VC)  
Mr. Sanjeev Goyal, Adv. for D-5  
(Through VC)  
Email: [law.sanjeev@gmail.com](mailto:law.sanjeev@gmail.com)  
Mr. Abhishek Ghai, Adv. for D-6  
M: 8377090210  
Email: [adhais@luthra.com](mailto:adhais@luthra.com)  
Mr. Lokesh Bholra and Mr. Siddhartha

Page 1 of 3



Rana, Advs. for D-2 (Through VC)  
M: 9999410660  
Email: [lokesh@legalicons.in](mailto:lokesh@legalicons.in)  
Mr. Aakash Kumar, Adv. for D-8  
(Through VC)  
M: 8130263910  
Email: [aakashkumar@trulegal.co.in](mailto:aakashkumar@trulegal.co.in)

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA**

**ORDER**  
**24.04.2026**

%

1. Learned counsel appearing for defendant nos. 9 and 10, at the outset, submits that he wishes to withdraw his *Vakalatnama* on behalf of defendant nos. 9 and 10.
2. Accordingly, issue Court Notice to defendant nos. 9 and 10.
3. Though this Court was hearing *I.A.10077/2024* and *I.A. 5008/2018*, which are respective applications filed on behalf of defendant nos. 1 and 6 seeking rejection of plaint, today, learned counsel appearing for the plaintiffs submits that fresh application being *I.A. 11356/2026*, has been filed on their behalf, under Order VI Rule 17 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (“CPC”).
4. She submits that in case the amendment is allowed, the same would have bearing on the outcome of the aforesaid applications being *I.A.10077/2024* and *I.A. 5008/2018*, filed by the defendant nos. 1 and 6.
5. Learned counsels appearing for the various defendants submit that copy of the application seeking amendment of the plaint has not been served upon them.
6. Accordingly, let copy of the application being *I.A. 11356/2026* be



supplied to learned counsels appearing for the defendants on the E-mails, which are reflected in today's order.

7. Issue notice in *I.A. 11356/2026*. Notice is accepted by the non-applicants.
8. Let reply be filed within a period of four weeks, from today.
9. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks, thereafter.
10. Re-notify on 05<sup>th</sup> August, 2026.

**MINI PUSHKARNA, J**

**APRIL 24, 2026/KR**